
HICKS BULK DISTRIBUTION,
Petitioner,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

Respondent.

RECE~VEDCLERK’S OFFICE

STATE OF ILLINOIS) Pollution Control Board

)
) PCBNo. 04-
) (LUST Appeal NinetyDay Extension)

)
)

NOTICE

Holly Hurt, ProjectManager
UnitedScienceIndustries
P.O.Box 360
6295 Eastfllinois Highway 15
Woodlawn,IL 62898-0360

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
ControlBoarda REQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSIONOF APPEAL PERIOD,copiesof which
areherewithserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated: May ~i1, 2004

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD MAY 132004
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

V.



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARI9LERKS OFFICE
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS MAY 132004

HICKS BULK DISTRIBUTION, P0 on Contrl
Petitioner, )

v. ) PCBNo.04- I
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Appeal— NinetyDayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois

EPA”), by oneof its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and,pursuantto Section 40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1))and 35 Iii. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantanextensionofthethirty-five (35)dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto August10, 2004, or anyotherdatenot more thana total of one hundredtwenty-five

(125) daysfrom April 7, 2004,thedateofserviceoftheIllinois EPA’sfinal decision. In support

thereof,theIllinois EPA respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On April 6, 2004, the Illinois EPA issueda final decision to the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. On May 3, 2004, thePetitionermadea writtenrequestto theIllinois EPA for an

extensionoftimeby which to file apetitionfor review,askingtheIllinois EPAjoin in requesting

that theBoaidextendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing apetitionto ninetydays. ThePetitioner

representedthatthefinal decisionwasreceivedon April 7, 2004. (Exhibit B)

3. Theadditionaltimerequestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in this matteror, in thealternative,allowthepartiesto identify issuesandlimit the scopeof any

hearingthatmaybenecessaryto resolvethis matter.
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WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor aninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:May 11, 2004

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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217/782-6762

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOIEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

CERTIFIED MAIL

APR 0 6 2004
7001 2510 0002 S280 7369

Hicks Bulk Distribution
Attention: RodgerWalker
500 West 1-lerrin Street
Herrin,Illinois 62948

Re: LPC #0770155030-- JacksonCounty
Carbondale/Hicks Bulk Distribution
221 North Illinois
LUST IncidentNo. 911015
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Walker:

(~TED

~7 REC’B

BY: ~

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheSiteClassification
Work Plan(plan)submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. This plan,datedDecember23,
2003,wasreceivedby theIllinois EPA on December26, 2003. Citationsin this letter arefrom
theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Adm. Code).

TheIllinois EPArequiresmodificationoftheplan; therefore,theplanis conditionallyapproved
with theIllinois EPA’s modifications. TheIllinois EPA hasdeterminedthatthe modifications
belowarenecessaryto demonstratecompliancewith Title XVI oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code
732 (Section57.7(a)(1)oftheAct and 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.305(c)or 732.312(j)):

1. TheAgencyis ii~t approvingtheproposedround2 site investigationat this time. The
budgetproposedin theplanalsoreflectsthisrequest.

2. Basedon informationin thesite file therewasnevera dieseltankon-sitenordid the
wasteoil tankhavearelease,basedon this the indicatorcontaminantsfor thesiteare
BTE)~only. Theproposedbudgetalsoreflectsthis determination.

3. Thesite file fails to indicatewhetherthe undergroundstoragetankshavebeenexcavated
or remainon-site.

4. TheAgencyis requestingthat roundI proposedsoil boring/well BH-12/MW-9 be
relocatedsouthofprevioussoil boringB-5 alongthewestpropertyline. TheAgencyis
requestingthatproposedsoil boringBH-2/MW-1 be relocatednorthof previoussoil
boring B-3 acrossOakStreet,and proposedsoil boringBH-3/MW-2 be relocatedsouthof
previoussoil boring B-6 southofthebuildings.

ROCKFORD — 4302 North Main Slreet, Rockiord, IL 61103 — 1815) 987-’~
— 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 —(847) 608-31

BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA 7620 N. University St., Peoria. IL 61614 —1309)
SPRINGFIELD —45005. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 —(217)

MARION — 2309 W. Main St.

0, ~ — qs1 I W Harrison St., Des Plaines. IL 60016—1847) 294-4000
U St., Peoria, IL 61614—1309) 693-5463

South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820— 1217) 278-5800
all Street, Collinsville, IL 62234—16181 346-5120

1 993-7200

EXHIBIT

A
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in addition, thebudgetis modifiedpursuantto Section57.7(a)(1)of theAct and35 Iii. Adm.
Code732.305(c)or 732.312(j). Basedon the modificationslisted in Section2 of AttachmentA,
theamountslisted in Section 1 of AttachmentA areapproved. Pleasenotethat thecostsmustbe
incurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan. Beawarethattheamountofreimbursementmay
be limited by Sections57.8(e),57.8(g),and 57.8(d)oftheAct, aswell as35 III. Adm. Code
732.604,732.606(s),and732.611.

Pleasenotethat, if theowneror operatoragreeswith theIllinois EPA’s modifications,submittal
ofan amendedplan is not required(Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and35 III. Adm. Code
732.503(f)).

NOTE: Amendedplansandlorbudgetsmustbe submittedand approvedprior to the issuanceof
a No FurtherRemediation(NFR) Letter. Costsassociatedwith aplanorbudgetthat havenot
beenapprovedprior to the issuanceofan NFR Letterwill not be reimbursable.

Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.301 a SiteClassificationCompletionReportmustbe
submittedwithin 120 daysofthedateofthis letter to:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Bureauof Land - #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe:blockshownat thebeginning
ofthis letter.

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneror operatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard. Appealrightsareattached.



AttachmentA

Re: LPC #0770155030--JacksonCounty
Carbondale/HicksBulk Distribution
221 North Illinois
LUST IncidentNo. 911015
LUST TechnicalFile

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and 35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 III. Adm. Code).

SECTION 1

As a resultofthe Illinois EPA’s modification(s)in Section2 of this AttachmentA, thefollowing

amountsareapproved:

$12,054.45 InvestigationCosts
$3,654.00 AnalysisCosts

$11,900.00 PersonnelCosts
$782.00 EquipmentCosts
$360.00 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$457.68 HandlingCharges

SECTION 2

1. $48,198.45for an adjustmentin planmodification andunreasonablecosts. TheIllinois
EPA hasdeterminedthat thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section
57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(h.h)).Oneoftheoverall goalsof
thefinancialreviewis to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,activities,and
servicesarereasonable(35 III. Adm. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additional
informationandlorsupportingdocumentationmaybeprovidedto demonstratethecosts
arereasonable.

Thefollowing proposedcostsweredeductedfrom thebudgetbasedon the denialofthe
roundII investigationandPNA andmetalsanalysis:

Investigation-- $8,818.75
Analysis -- $28,952.00
Equipment-- $560.00
Field Purchases-- $60.00

Theamountproposedfor theroundI drilling costswas deemedunreasonablewith
$1,680.00deductedfrom the investigativeportionofthebudget. Theamountproposed
for well matei-ialswasdeemedunreasonablewith $1,488.50deductedfrom thebudget.



Theamountrequestedfor latex gloveswasdeemedunreasonablewith $67.20deducted
from thebudget. Theamountproposedfor thePID meterwasdeemedunreasonablewith
$15.00deductedfrom thebudget. The amountproposedfor the transducer/datalogger
wasdeemedunreasonablewith $102.00deductedfrom thebudget. The amountproposed
for surveyequipmentwasdeemedunreasonablewith $41.00deductedfrom thebudget.
Theamountproposedfor the lazerlevel wasdeemedunreasonablewith $60.00deducted
from thebudget. Theamountproposedfor theISWS & ISGS wasdeemedunreasonable
with $30.00deductedfrom thebudget. Theamountproposedfor personnelcostswere
deemedunreasonablewith $6,324.00deductedfrom thepersonnelportion ofthebudget.

2. $2,572.40for an adjustmentin handlingcharges.Handlingchargesareeligible for
paymentonly if theyareequalto or lessthantheamountdeterminedby thefollowing
table(Section57.8(g)oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.607):

Subcontractor Field Eligible HandlingChargesasa
PurchaseCost: PercentageofCost:

$0-$5,000 12%
$5,001 - $15,000 $600plus 10%ofamountover $5,000
$15,001 -$50,000 $1,600plus 8%ofamountover$15,000
$50,001 - $100,000 $4,400plus 5%ofamountover $50,000
$100,001- $1,000,000 $6,900plus 2%ofamountover $100,000

Basedon the deductionsoutlinedpreviouslytheproposedhandlingchargeswerereduced
accordingly.

Pleasenote, thisapprovedbudgetreplacesthebudgetapprovedJanuary2, 1996,asthat
planwasneverinitiated.

jrni
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If you haveany questionsor needfurtherassistance,pleasecontactJamesR. Malcom, III at
217/524-9140.

Sincerely,

HarryA. Chappel,P.E.
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
Bureauof Land

HAC:jrm

Attachment: BudgetModifications

cc: USI
Division File



AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto the Illinois
Pollution ControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and 57.7(c)(4)(D)of theAct by filing apetition
for a hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceof the final decision. However,the35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor a periodoftime not to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owneror operatorandtheIllinois EPAwithin the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,a written requestthat includesa statementofthe
datethe final decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copyofthis decision,mustbe sentto the
Illinois EPAassoonaspossible.

For informationregardingthefiling ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofanextension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



P.O. Box 360 Phone: (618) 735-2411
6295 East Illinois Highway 15 Fax: (618) 735-2907
Woodlawn, Illinois 62898-0360 E-Mail: unitedscience@unitedscience.com

May 3, 2004

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, IL 62792-9276
Attn: John Kim

Re: LPC# 0770155030--Jackson Co.
Carbondale/Hicks Bulk Distribution
221 North Illinois
LUST Incident No. 911015

Dear Mr. Kim,

United Science Industries, Inc. (USI), on behalf of our client, Hick Bulk
Distribution, is requesting a 90-day extension to the 35-day appeal period in
regards to the IEPA correspondence included.

I appreciate your time and consideration in this matter. If you have any
questions or comments regarding this matter please contact me at (618) 735-
2411 ext. 192.

Sincerely yours,

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES, INC.

Holly Hurt
Project Manager RECEIVEDDIvision of L.sgal Couna~l
Enclosures MAY06 2004

HH:bg — nVlronmental Protection

EXHIBIT Agency

c~)

UNITED SCIENCEINDUSTRIES



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify thaton May II, 2004,I servedtrueand

correctcopiesof a REQUESTFOR NiNETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,by

placing true and correctcopiesin properly sealedand addressedenvelopesand by depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin a U.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixed thereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk Holly Hurt, ProjectManager
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard UnitedScienceIndustries
JamesR. ThompsonCenter P.O.Box 360
100 WestRandolphStreet 6295EastIllinois Highway15
Suite 11-500 Woodlawn,IL 62898-0360
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

JohnJ
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)


